Given the underlying debt nature of these loans and developing industry practice, the Bank Ltd Group has decided to present these
as advances. The loans will continue to form part of the Bank Ltd Group’s net investment in associates or joint ventures for purposes
of determining the share of losses of the investee attributable to the Bank Ltd Group and for impairment.

The change in presentation has had no impact on the net asset value of the Bank Ltd Group, only on the classification of items on
the statement of financial position.

Fair value income – funding costs
The Bank Ltd Group has elected to present interest expense incurred on liabilities that fund the activities that generate fair value
income as fair value income.

The change in presentation has had no impact on the net asset value of the Bank Ltd Group only on the classification of items in the
income statement.

ABRIDGED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIALS FOR FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED GROUP – DECEMBER 2013   /   7

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 – IFRS

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11  IAS 19

Reclassification
of loans to
associates

and fair value
income-

funding cost  Restated

Net interest income before impairment of advances 7 352  (12) –  3 357  10 697

Impairment of advances  (2 061) –  –  –   (2 061)

Net interest income after impairment of advances  5 291   (12) –   3 357   8 636

Non-interest income  16 064   (181) –   (3 344)  12 539

Income from operations  21 355   (193) –   13   21 175

Operating expenses  (13 854)  113   7  –   (13 734)

Net income from operations  7 501   (80)  7   13   7 441

Share of profit of associates after tax  (32)  33  –  –   1

Income before tax  7 469   (47)  7   13   7 442

Indirect tax  (429) –  –  –  (429)

Profit before direct tax  7 040   (47)  7   13   7 013

Income tax expense  (1 431)  8  –  –   (1 423)

Profit for the period  5 609   (39)  7   13   5 590

Attributable to:

Ordinary equityholders  5 509   (39)  7   13   5 490

NCNR preference shareholders  100  –  –  –   100

Equityholders of FirstRand Bank Limited Group  5 609   (39)  7   13   5 590

Non-controlling interests –  –  –  –  –

Profit for the period  5 609   (39)  7   13   5 590

ABRIDGED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIALS FOR FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED GROUP – DECEMBER 2013   /   8

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 – IFRS

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11 IAS 19

Reclassification
of loans to
associates

and fair value
income-

funding cost Restated

Profit for the period

 5 609  (39)  7   13  5 590

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to
profit or loss:

Cash flow hedges

 (89) – –  –  (89)

Losses arising during the year

 (451) – –  –  (451)

Reclassification adjustments for amounts included in
profit or loss

 328 – –  –  328

Deferred income tax

 34 – –  –  34

Available-for-sale financial assets

 349 – –  –  349

Gains arising during the year

 479 – –  –  479

Reclassification adjustments for amounts included in
profit or loss

– – –  – –

Deferred income tax

 (130) – –  –  (130)

Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations

 75  3 –  –  78

Gains arising during the year

 75  3 –  –  78
   -   -   -   -   -

Items that may not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Actuarial losses on defined benefit pension plans

– –  (23) –  (23)

Losses arising during the year

– –  (32) –  (32)

Deferred income tax

– –  9  –  9

Other comprehensive income for the period

335  3  (23) –  (315)

Total comprehensive income for the period

 5 944  (36)  (16)  13  5 905

Attributable to:

Ordinary equityholders

 5 844  (36)  (16)  13  5 805

NCNR preference shareholders

 100 – –  –  100

Equityholders of FirstRand Bank Limited Group

 5 944  (36)  (16)  13  5 905

Non-controlling interests

– – –  – –

Total comprehensive income for the period

 5 944  (36)  (16)  13  5 905

ABRIDGED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIALS FOR FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED GROUP – DECEMBER 2013   /   9

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 31 DECEMBER 2012 – IFRS

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11  IAS 19

Reclassification
of loans to
associates  Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  44 751   (6) –  –   44 745

Derivative financial instruments  55 907  –  –  –   55 907

Commodities  8 003  –  –  –   8 003

Accounts receivable  3 398   21  –  –   3 419

Current tax asset  500   (3) –  –   497

Advances  515 884   362  –  –  516 246

Amounts due by holding company and fellow
subsidiary companies  21 539   (272) –  –   21 267

Investment securities and other investments  79 186   (86) –  –   79 100

Investments in associates   431  –  –  –   431

Property and equipment  9 928  –  –  –   9 928

Intangible assets   152  –  –  –   152

Post-employment benefit asset  3 127   (3 127) –  –  –

Total assets  742 806   (3 111) –  –  739 695

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities

Short trading positions  9 184  –  –  –   9 184

Derivative financial instruments  58 209  –  –  –   58 209

Creditors and accruals  6 532   (96) –  –   6 436

Deposits   586 639   27 –  –  586 666

Provisions  222  –  –  –   222

Employee liabilities  7 701   (2 522)  550  –   5 729

Other liabilities  1 042  –  –  –   1 042
Amounts due to holding company and fellow
subsidiary companies  13 180   (56) –  –   13 124

Deferred income tax liability  567   (288) –  –   279

Tier 2 liabilities  7 642  –  –  –   7 642

Total liabilities  690 918   (2 935)  550  –  688 533

Equity

Ordinary shares  4  –  –  –   4

Share premium  15 304  –  –  –   15 304

Reserves   33 580   (176)  (550) –   32 854

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary
equityholders  48 888   (176)  (550) –   48 162

NCNR preference shareholders  3 000  –  –  –   3 000

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders
of the FirstRand Bank Limited Group

 51 888   (176)  (550)  –   51 162

Non-controlling interests –  –  –  –  –

Total equity  51 888   (176)  (550) –   51 162

Total equity and liabilities  742 806   (3 111) –  –  739 695

ABRIDGED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIALS FOR FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED GROUP – DECEMBER 2013   /   10

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013 – IFRS

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11  IAS 19

Reclassification
of loans to

associates and
fair value

income-funding
cost  Restated

Net interest income before impairment
of advances  15 461   (22) –   6 239   21 678

Impairment of advances  (4 441) –  –  –   (4 441)

Net interest income after impairment of advances  11 020   (22) –   6 239   17 237

Non-interest income  30 398   (57) –   (6 239)  24 102

Income from operations  41 418   (79) –  –   41 339

Operating expenses  (26 928)  240   15  –   (26 673)

Net income from operations  14 490   161   15  –   14 666

Share of profit of associates after tax  (77)  52   -  –   (25)

Income before tax  14 413   213   15  –   14 641

Indirect tax  (579) –  –  –   (579)

Profit before tax  13 834   213   15  –   14 062

Income tax expense  (3 071)  (63) –  –   (3 134)

Profit for the period  10 763   150   15  –   10 928

Attributable to:

Ordinary equityholders  10 567   150   15  –   10 732

NCNR preference shareholders  196  –  –  –   196

Equityholders of FirstRand Bank Limited Group  10 763   150   15  –   10 928

Non-controlling interests –  –  –  –  –

Profit for the period  10 763   150   15  –   10 928

ABRIDGED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIALS FOR FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED GROUP – DECEMBER 2013   /   11

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013 – IFRS

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10

and 11 IAS 19

Reclassification
of loans to

associates and
fair value

income-funding
cost  Restated

Profit for the period  10 763   150   15  –  10 928

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to
profit or loss:

Cash flow hedges   853  –  –  –   853
Gains arising during the year   417  –  –  –   417
Reclassification adjustments for amounts included
in profit or loss

 768  –  –  –   768

Deferred income tax   (332) –  –  –   (332)
Available-for-sale financial assets   (117) –  –  –   (117)
Losses arising during the year   (134) –  –  –   (134)
Reclassification adjustments for amounts included
in profit or loss

 (32) –  –  –   (32)

Deferred income tax   49  –  –  –   49
Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations

 245  –  –  –   245

Gains arising during the year   245  –  –  –   245
   -   -   -   -   -

Items that may not be reclassified to
profit or loss:

Actuarial gains on defined benefit pension plans  –  –   22  –   22

Gains arising during the year  –  –   30  –   30

Deferred income tax relating to items that will
not be reclassified

–  –   (8) –   (8)

Other comprehensive income for the period   981  –   22  –   1 003

Total comprehensive income for the period  11 744   150   37  –  11 931

Attributable to:

Ordinary equityholders  11 548   150   37  –  11 735

NCNR preference shareholders   196  –  –  –   196

Equityholders of FirstRand Bank Limited Group  11 744   150   37  –  11 931

Non-controlling interests  –  –  –  –  –

Total comprehensive income for the period  11 744   150   37  –  11 931

ABRIDGED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIALS FOR FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED GROUP – DECEMBER 2013   /   12

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 JUNE 2013 – IFRS

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11  IAS 19

Reclassification
of loans to

 associates  Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  42 306  –  –  –   42 306

Derivative financial instruments  51 755  –  –  –   51 755

Commodities  6 016  –  –  –   6 016

Accounts receivable  4 562   12  –  –   4 574

Current tax asset  144   (4) –  –   140

Advances  548 236   329  –  –   548 565

Amounts due by holding company and fellow
subsidiary companies  20 882   (255) –  –   20 627

Investment securities and other investments  95 025   (64) –  –   94 961

Investments in associates   61  –  –  –   61

Property and equipment  10 421  –  –  –   10 421

Intangible assets   154  –  –  –   154

Post-employment benefit asset  2 995   (2 995) –  –  –

Total assets  782 557   (2 977) –  –   779 580

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Short trading positions  2 923  –  –  –   2 923

Derivative financial instruments  52 940  –  –  –   52 940

Creditors and accruals  8 934   (16) –  –   8 918

Deposits   629 842   30  –  –   629 872

Provisions  246  –  –  –   246

Employee liabilities  9 239   (2 545)  308  –   7 002

Other liabilities  1 062  –  –  –   1 062
Amounts due to holding company and fellow
subsidiary companies  14 579   (57) –  –   14 522

Deferred income tax liability  250   (200) –  –   50

Tier 2 liabilities  7 625  –  –  –   7 625

Total liabilities  727 640   (2 788)  308  –   725 160

Equity

Ordinary shares  4  –  –  –   4

Share premium  15 304  –  –  –   15 304

Reserves   36 607   (189)  (308) –   36 110

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary   51 915   (189)  (308) –   51 418

NCNR preference shareholders  3 000  –  –  –   3 000

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders
of the FirstRand Limited Group  54 915   (189)  (308) –   54 418

Non-controlling interests  2  –  –  –   2

Total equity  54 917   (189)  (308) –   54 420

Total equity and liabilities  782 557   (2 977) –  –   779 580